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ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS

GREG ABBOTT

September 18, 2009

Ms. Pamela Smith
Assistant General Counsel
Texas Department of Public Safety
P.O. Box 4087
Austin, Texas 78773-0001

0R2009-13182

Dear Ms. Smith:

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the
Publiclnformation Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Government Code. Your request was
assigned ID# 355756 (OR 09-1322).

The Texas Department of Public Safety (the "department") received a request for all
documents regarding evidence submitted to the department laboratory for analysis in a
specified case. You state the department is releasing som~ of the requested information.
You claimthat the submitted information is excepted from disclosure under sections 552.101
and 552.108 of the Government Code. We have considered the exceptions you claim and
reviewed the submitted information.

Section '552.101 of the Government Code excepts from public disclosure "information
considered to be confidential by law, either constitutional, statutory, or byjudicial decision."
Gov't Code § 552.101. This section encompasses section 411 ~ 153 ofthe Government Code,
which provides:

(a) A DNA record stored in the DNA database is confidential and is not
subject to disclosure under the public information law, Chapter 552.

(b) A person commits an offense if the person knowingly discloses to an
unauthorized recipient information in a DNA record or information related
to a DNA analysis of a sample collected under this subchapter.

(c) An offense under this section is a state jail felony.

(d) A violation under this section constitutes official misconduct.
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Id. § 411.153. A "DNA record" means the results ofa forensic DNA analysis performed'by
a DNA laboratory. See id. § 411.141(6), (7). "Forensic analysis" is defined as "a medical,
chemical, toxicologic, ballistic, or other expert examination or test performed on physical
evidence, including DNA evidence, for the purpose of determining the connection of the
evidence to acdminal action." See Crim. Proc. Code art. 38.35(4); see also Gov't Code
§411.141 (l0) (providing that "forensic analysis" has meaning assigned by Crim. Proc. Code
mi. 38.35). A "DNA database" means "one or more databases that contain forensic DNA
records maintained by the director [of the department]." Gov't Code § 411.141 (5); see ,id.
§ 411.001(3).

You argue that the submitted information "summarize the results ofthe [department] Crime
Laboratory's analysis of certain materials for the presence of DNA and the comparison of
those DNA results with samples from known contributors." Upon review, we agree the
submitted information is related to a DNA analysis of samples collected under
section 411.153 (b). You state, and we agree, that the requestor does not appear to be

--~~--~authorizedjo...Ie_c_eiYe_thisjnformati.Qm-md§'Ls_ection 411.147 of the Government Code. _See
id. §411.147(c) (listing instances in which department may release a DNA sample, analysis,
or record). Therefore, the department must withhold the submitted information under
section 552.1 01 of the Government Code in conjunction with section 411.153 of the
Government Code.!

This letter ruling is limited to the particular information at issuein this request and limited
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous
determinationl'egarding any other information or any other circumstances.

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the
governmental body and ofthe requestor. For more information concerning those rights and
responsibilities, please visit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/open/index orl.php,
or call the Office of the Attorney General's Open Government Hotline, toll free,
at (877) 673-6839. Questions concerning the allowable charges for providing public
information under the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator of the Office of
the Attorney General, toll free, at (888) 672-6787.

Christopher D.- Sterner
Assistant Attorney General
Open Records Division

CDSA/eeg

lAs our ruling is dispositive, we need not address your remaining argument against disclosure.
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